



Legislation Passed April 20, 2010

The Tacoma City Council, at its regular City Council meeting of April 20, 2010, adopted the following resolutions and/or ordinances. The summary of the contents of said resolutions and/or ordinances are shown below. To view the full text of the document, click on the bookmark at the left of the page.

Resolution No. 38015

Authorizing the execution of Amendment No. 2 to the agreement with DLR Group Inc., in the amount of \$120,000, for a cumulative total of \$213,824, budgeted from the Cheney Bond Capital Project Fund, for additional design-build consultant services for the Cheney Stadium upgrade project.

Ordinance No. 27884

Amending Chapter 1.12 of the Municipal Code, relating to the Compensation Plan, to establish six unclassified positions and provide for market-based pay ranges retroactive to January 4, 2010.

RESOLUTION NO. 38015

A RESOLUTION relating to Cheney Stadium; authorizing the execution of Amendment No. 2 to the DLR Group Inc. contract, in the amount of \$120,000, to be budgeted from the Cheney Bond Capital Project Fund, to provide additional design build consultant services for the Cheney Stadium upgrade project.

WHEREAS, on December 1, 2008, the City entered into a Professional Services Contract ("Contract") with the DLR Group Inc., in the amount of \$20,000, for expert services to redesign renovations and enhancements to Cheney Stadium, and

WHEREAS, on December 22, 2009, in order to meet the City's need for additional expert services in the form of design and build consulting services to assist the City throughout the Request for Proposal ("RFP") phase of the project, the City entered into Amendment No. 1 to the Contract, increasing the amount by \$73,824, for a cumulative contract total of \$93,824, and extending the term of the contract to January 4, 2010, and

WHEREAS, because the City's need for expert design build services, including the City's need for this contractor's technical expertise, continues into the post-RFP technical proposal and construction phases of the project and is anticipated to continue to December 31, 2011, the parties wish to execute Amendment No. 2 to the Contract, increasing the amount by \$120,000, for a cumulative contract total of \$213,824, and to extend the term to December 31, 2011; Now, Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TACOMA:

That the proper officers of the City are hereby authorized to execute Amendment No. 2 to the DLR Group Inc. contract, in the amount of \$120,000, for a cumulative contract total of \$213,824, to be budgeted from the Cheney Bond Capital Project Fund, to provide additional design build consultant services for the Cheney Stadium upgrade project, said document to be substantially in the form of the proposed Amendment No. 2 on file in the office of the City Clerk.

Adopted _____

Mayor

Attest:

City Clerk

Approved as to form:

Deputy City Attorney

ORDINANCE NO. 27884

AN ORDINANCE relating to the Compensation Plan; amending Section 1.12.355 of the Tacoma Municipal Code to establish six new unclassified classifications and provide for pay and compensation based on the Classification and Compensation Study.

WHEREAS, on December 9, 2008, the City Council passed Ordinance No. 27775, providing compensation plan language and pay ranges for non-represented executive and non-represented classifications consistent with the Compensation Philosophy and Pay Structure Concept, adopted on November 18, 2008, per Resolution No. 37639, and

WHEREAS additional pay structure refinements and classification changes were reviewed and received a “do-pass” recommendation from the Government Performance and Finance Committee at its February 18, 2009, meeting and were also presented to the City Council during its April 21, 2009, Study Session, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance No. 27805, on June 2, 2009, the City Council authorized the refinements, and

WHEREAS additional pay structure refinements and classification changes were reviewed and received a “do-pass” recommendation from the Government Performance and Finance Committee at its March 3, 2010 meeting, and

WHEREAS this ordinance will establish six new unclassified titles:
(1) Business Development Manager, (2) Government Relations Analyst,
(3) Human Resources Manager, (4) Parking Manager, (5) Senior Biologist, and
(6) Assistant Water Division Manager, and provide for market-based pay ranges;
Now, Therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF TACOMA:

Section 1. That Section 1.12.355 of the Tacoma Municipal Code is hereby amended as set forth in the attached Exhibit "A."

Section 2. That Section 1 of this ordinance shall become effective retroactive to January 4, 2010.

Passed _____

Mayor

Attest:

City Clerk

Approved as to form:

Deputy City Attorney

EXHIBIT "A"

Code		Title	1A	1B	1C	1D	2A	2B	2C	2D	3A	3B	3C	3D	4A	4B	4C	4D	5A	5B	5C	5D	6A
<u>2094</u>	A	<u>Biologist, Senior</u>	<u>37.34</u>	<u>37.81</u>	<u>38.28</u>	<u>38.76</u>	<u>39.24</u>	<u>39.73</u>	<u>40.23</u>	<u>40.73</u>	<u>41.24</u>	<u>41.76</u>	<u>42.28</u>	<u>42.81</u>	<u>43.34</u>	<u>43.88</u>	<u>44.43</u>	<u>44.99</u>	<u>45.55</u>	<u>46.12</u>	<u>46.70</u>	<u>47.28</u>	<u>47.87</u>
<u>0146</u>	A	<u>Business Development Manager</u>	<u>45.38</u>	<u>45.95</u>	<u>46.52</u>	<u>47.10</u>	<u>47.69</u>	<u>48.29</u>	<u>48.89</u>	<u>49.50</u>	<u>50.12</u>	<u>50.75</u>	<u>51.38</u>	<u>52.03</u>	<u>52.68</u>	<u>53.33</u>	<u>54.00</u>	<u>54.68</u>	<u>55.36</u>	<u>56.05</u>	<u>56.75</u>	<u>57.46</u>	<u>58.18</u>
<u>0726</u>	A	<u>Government Relations Analyst</u>	<u>40.65</u>	<u>41.16</u>	<u>41.68</u>	<u>42.20</u>	<u>42.73</u>	<u>43.26</u>	<u>43.80</u>	<u>44.35</u>	<u>44.90</u>	<u>45.46</u>	<u>46.03</u>	<u>46.61</u>	<u>47.19</u>	<u>47.78</u>	<u>48.38</u>	<u>48.98</u>	<u>49.59</u>	<u>50.21</u>	<u>50.84</u>	<u>51.48</u>	<u>52.12</u>
<u>1136</u>	A	<u>Human Resources Manager</u>	<u>39.49</u>	<u>39.99</u>	<u>40.49</u>	<u>40.99</u>	<u>41.50</u>	<u>42.02</u>	<u>42.55</u>	<u>43.08</u>	<u>43.62</u>	<u>44.16</u>	<u>44.72</u>	<u>45.27</u>	<u>45.84</u>	<u>46.41</u>	<u>46.99</u>	<u>47.58</u>	<u>48.18</u>	<u>48.78</u>	<u>49.39</u>	<u>50.00</u>	<u>50.63</u>
<u>0075</u>	A	<u>Parking Manager</u>	<u>32.57</u>	<u>32.98</u>	<u>33.39</u>	<u>33.81</u>	<u>34.23</u>	<u>34.66</u>	<u>35.09</u>	<u>35.53</u>	<u>35.98</u>	<u>36.43</u>	<u>36.88</u>	<u>37.34</u>	<u>37.81</u>	<u>38.28</u>	<u>38.76</u>	<u>39.25</u>	<u>39.74</u>	<u>40.23</u>	<u>40.74</u>	<u>41.24</u>	<u>41.76</u>
<u>2061</u>	A	<u>Water Division Manager, Assistant</u>	<u>45.52</u>	<u>46.09</u>	<u>46.67</u>	<u>47.25</u>	<u>47.84</u>	<u>48.44</u>	<u>49.04</u>	<u>49.66</u>	<u>50.28</u>	<u>50.91</u>	<u>51.54</u>	<u>52.19</u>	<u>52.84</u>	<u>53.50</u>	<u>54.17</u>	<u>54.85</u>	<u>55.53</u>	<u>56.23</u>	<u>56.93</u>	<u>57.64</u>	<u>58.36</u>